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Highlights

Highlights from Q4 2013
•	 October 7, 2013: Topotarget and Spec-

trum Pharmaceuticals agreed on terms 
for commercial supply of belinostat

•	 November 20, 2013: Final results from 
CLN-14 study in STS

•	 November 21, 2013: Granting of key 
belinostat patent in Europe

•	 December 10, 2013: NDA for belinostat 
in relapsed or refractory PTCL submitted 
to the FDA in the USA

Highlights from the financial results 
for the period January 1 - December 31, 
2013
•	 Topotarget recognized revenues of DKK 

8.3 million during the period (DKK 2.4 
million in the same period in 2012)

•	 The research and development costs 
were DKK 23.0 million during the period 
(DKK 46.5 million in the same period in 
2012)

•	 The administrative expenses were DKK 
18.4 million during the period (DKK 34.7 
million in the same period in 2012) 

•	 The net financials were a net loss of 
DKK 2.0 million during the period (net 
loss of DKK 1.1 million in the same pe-
riod in 2012)

•	 The net loss from continued operations 
before tax for the period was DKK 36.2 
million (net loss of DKK 81.4 million for 
the same period in 2012)

•	 Total comprehensive income for the pe-
riod was a net loss of DKK 35.0 million 

(net loss of DKK 80.0 million for the 
same period in 2012)

•	 The Group’s net cash and cash equiva-
lents as of December 31, 2013 totaled 
DKK 31.5 million (DKK 41.5 million at 
year-end 2012)

Outlook 2014
After having adapted the organization, 
we have lowered our cash burn rate sig-
nificantly so that the current cash position, 
excluding expected milestone payments, 
is sufficient to cover the present planned 
cost level for 2014. A more detailed finan-
cial outlook will be provided after the ex-
pected milestone payment in Q1 2014 from 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals.   

Financial Calendar 2014

Event  Date

Annual report 2013  March 27, 2014

Annual General Meeting 2014  April 24, 2014

Interim report for the period January 1 - March 31, 2014  May 8, 2014

Interim report for the period January 1 - June 30, 2014  August 14, 2014

Interim report for the period January 1 - September 30, 2014 November 6, 2014
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Financial highlights and ratios    12 months 12 months 
    2013 2012

DKK '000

Revenues    8,338  2,395 

Research and development costs    (23,019)  (46,522)

Administrative expenses    (18,406)  (34,706)

Operating loss    (34,148)  (80,210)

Net financials    (2,045)  (1,149) 

Net loss from continued operations before tax    (36,193)  (81,359)

Net profit from discontinued operations    -  99

Total comprehensive income for the period    (34,968)  (80,017)

     

Basic and diluted EPS continued operations    (0.25)  (0.60)

Fully diluted EPS continued operations    (0.25)  (0.60)

Basic and diluted EPS discontinued operations    (0.25) (0.60)

Fully diluted EPS continued operations    (0.25) (0.60)

     

Consolidated balance sheet     

Cash and cash equivalents    31,483   41,460 

Equity    243,092  251,247 

Total assets    265,117  278,936 

     

Consolidated cash flow statement     

Cash flow from operating activities    (35,623)  (80,973)

Cash flow from investing activities    152  8,131

Cash flow from financing activities    25,494   - 

     

Consolidated ratios     

Number of fully paid shares at the end of period    143,317,114  132,652,050 

Average number of shares for the period    140,916,162  132,652,050 

Assets/equity    1.1   1.1 

Market price at the end of period    3.01  2.15 

Net asset value per share    1.70   1.88 

Average number of full-time employees    13 23

Financial highlights
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Management report

Our goal as a biopharmaceutical, oncolo-
gy-focused company is to fight cancer. We 
aspire to prolong the lives of cancer pa-
tients and seek to enhance these individu-
als’ quality of life. In December, a mile-
stone was reached with the submission 
of a New Drug Application (NDA) for our 
anti-cancer compound belinostat for the 
treatment of the dismal disease peripheral 
T-cell lymphoma (PTCL).

With this achievement, we are now one 
step closer to honor our goal as a com-
pany. Not only are we on track with the 
NDA process, we will soon be facing sub-
stantial milestone payments subsequent 
to a successful outcome of this process. As 
of now, we confidently await the US Food 
and Drug Administration’s (FDA) feedback 
on acceptance to file.

The past quarter has thus been focused 
on the submission of the belinostat NDA. 
The process of assembling the filing 
documentation together with Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals has been extensive, but 
worthwhile. The aim has been to submit 
a high-quality file that will emphasize be-
linostat’s strength as an anti-cancer com-
pound with a favorable safety profile – a 
characteristic that differentiates belinostat 
from comparable drugs.

Alongside the extensive work with and 
the submission of the NDA, the last three 
months of 2013 brought another two note-

worthy accomplishments. Namely, the 
amended commercial supply agreement 
for belinostat and the granting of a key 
belinostat patent in Europe. 

commercial supply of belinostat
In October, an amendment was made 
to our license agreement with Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals regarding the worldwide 
commercial supply of belinostat. This en-
tailed a shift in the responsibility for the 
manufacture of belinostat in all territories 
to Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. The shift is 
a natural step forward due to our part-
ner’s operational strengths and qualities, 
which will benefit the supply chain posi-
tively. The agreement runs for five years at 
which point we may extend the agreement 
or take back the rights for manufacture in 
our territory – a flexibility that is positively 
in line with our status quo and outlook.

Belinostat patent in Europe
The European patent covering the compo-
sition of matter for belinostat was grant-
ed in November. The patent will protect 
belinostat up until at least 2021 and po-

tentially until 2026. The total patent estate 
covering belinostat compositions, formu-
lations, methods of use, and methods of 
manufacture cover the clinical use of this 
drug out to 2030 and beyond. This grant 
is one of the building blocks in the pro-
cess of getting belinostat to the patients in 
desperate need of new treatment options.

looking forward
The submission of the NDA in the past 
quarter is important in multiple ways: 
Belinostat is now closer than ever to prov-
ing its potential as an anti-cancer agent. 
Many years of hard work and develop-
ment have resulted in this submission – 
an achievement which will affect many 
people’s lives positively if the NDA is ap-
proved. Moreover, a positive outcome will 
strengthen our company in its future en-
deavors. The milestone payments related 
to acceptance to file and NDA approval 
will entail the strength to move forward 
with the exploration of future long-term 
options for Topotarget. With a positive and 
eventful quarter behind us, we look for-
ward to entering a new chapter.

“In Q4 2013, we realized the goal of submitting 
an NDA for belinostat. In Q1 2014, we look 
forward to receiving feedback from the FDA”. 

CEO, Anders Vadsholt

Topotarget  •  Interim report for the period Jan 1 - Dec 31, 2013  Management report 4

Highlights • Financial highlights • Management report • What lies ahead • Events in Q4 2013

Pipeline update • Financial review • Statement • Financial statements

Statement of comprehensive income • Balance sheet • Cash flow statement • Statement of changes in equity • Notes

ManagEMEnt rEpOrt



What lies ahead

Topotarget has successfully entered the 
final phase in the process of bringing 
belinostat to the patients suffering from 
PTCL. The NDA has been submitted and 
we are now awaiting feedback from the 
FDA on whether they will grant accept-
ance to file. If they grant this acceptance, 
the first of potentially two milestones will 
mature and Topotarget will gain the finan-
cial strength to look further into the future.

Below you will find an outline of the ap-
proaching approval process, the related 
milestone payments, and a summary 
of what an approved NDA may bring to 
Topotarget and belinostat. The initial step 
in this process was taken in 2008 with the 
initiation of the CLN-19 BELIEF study. Now, 
we have entered 2014 and the approval 
process is in front of us.

approval process
Within 60 days from the day the FDA re-
ceives the NDA, the FDA decides if the 
application is acceptable for filing and if 
the application is eligible for either Prior-
ity Review (review within approximately 6 
months from acceptance to file) or Stand-
ard Review (review within approximately 10 
months from acceptance to file). Within 74 
days, the FDA will communicate timelines 
for the NDA reviewing process including 
information on meetings during the NDA 
evaluation.

Belinostat was filed on the basis of the 
phase II CLN-19 BELIEF study in PTCL. As 
the NDA is based on a phase II study (in-

stead of a phase III study), the completion 
of a randomized confirmatory phase III 
study is required as a post-approval com-
mitment for the  full approval of belinostat 
in PTCL. In order to initiate the phase III 
confirmatory study, a dose-finding study 
with belinostat and CHOP (belinostat plus 
cyclophosphamide, hydroxydaunorubicin, 
oncovin, and prednisone) has been initi-
ated. This study is designed to determine 
what dose of belinostat and CHOP can be 
safely administered for the first-line treat-
ment of patients with PTCL. The purpose is 
furthermore to establish the recommended 
dose for the immediate following phase III 
confirmatory study. The dose-finding study 
of BelCHOP is thus a precondition for a 
phase III confirmatory study of BelCHOP in 
PTCL. The dose-finding study of BelCHOP 
is expected to recruit up to 28 patients by 
Q4 2014. The confirmatory phase III study is 
expected to be initiated in H1 2015.

 A marketing approval in the US will lever-
age potential approvals in other territories, 
but in order to achieve market authoriza-
tion from the European Medicines Agency 
(EMA) for Europe, a randomized study with 
belinostat is considered necessary.

Milestones
There are two milestones connected with 
the belinostat NDA for the treatment of 
PTCL. The first milestone relates to the ac-
ceptance to file from the FDA: Upon ac-
ceptance, which is expected in Q1 2014, 
Topotarget is entitled to receive a cash 
payment of USD 10 million from Spectrum 

Pharmaceuticals as well as 1 million 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals shares (cur-
rently equal to approximately USD 9.4 mil-
lion). The second milestone matures upon 
FDA approval of the NDA, which poten-
tially lies in H2 2014, upon which Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals will make a cash pay-
ment of USD 25 million to Topotarget.

new strategy
A significant milestone in the history of 
Topotarget has already been reached with 
the submission of the NDA for belinostat 
for the treatment of PTCL. Now, we await, 
firstly, acceptance to file and, secondly, 
NDA approval. Together with our US part-
ner, Spectrum Pharmaceuticals, we have 
sought to submit a high-quality and com-
pliant application and we are now on the 
verge of receiving the result of our work.

Upon acceptance to file, Topotarget will 
obtain a stronger financial position ena-
bling a more forward-looking corporate 
outlook. The second milestone payment, 
which will mature if the NDA is approved, 
also plays a great part in our future en-
deavors as it will further strengthen our 
financial foundation as a company.

Following the receipt of the first milestone 
in Q1 2014, Topotarget can commit to a 
new corporate strategy – a strategy that 
will be forward-looking and enterprising. 
We will be entering a new chapter and are 
looking forward to doing so.
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Events in Q4 2013
Events in Q4 2013

commercial supply of belinostat
On October 7, 2013, Topotarget and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals announced an 
amendment to the companies’ existing Li-
cense Agreement. Pursuant to the amend-
ment, Spectrum Pharmaceuticals will thus 
carry the responsibility for the commercial 
manufacture of belinostat for a 5-year 
period with the possibility of prolonga-
tion. The amendment entails a shift from 
Topotarget to Spectrum Pharmaceuticals 
in the area of world-wide clinical, com-
mercial, and Named Patient product sup-
ply. Spectrum Pharmaceuticals’ organiza-
tional strengths and qualities (including 
company size, number of projects, area-
specific experience, and in-house com-
petencies) will benefit belinostat’s supply 
chain and truly underline Topotarget’s and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals’ confidence in 
belinostat’s potential as a near-term anti-
cancer treatment for patients with PTCL.

cln-14 study in sts
On November 20, 2013, Topotarget an-
nounced the final results from the CLN-14 

study of belinostat in soft tissue sarcomas 
(STS). The phase I dose-escalation part of 
this study showed that belinostat at a rec-
ommended dose of 1000 mg/m2 days 1-5 
in combination with 75 mg/m2 doxorubicin 
on day 5 in a three-week schedule is well-
tolerated. Therefore, this dose was used for 
20 patients with STS in the phase II part 
of the study. The study has been closed 
as an evaluation of the role of belinostat 
would require a randomized study. The fi-
nal results from CLN-14 will be a part of 
the strategic evaluation of the further de-
velopment of belinostat.

Key belinostat patent
On November 21, 2013, Topotarget an-
nounces that the European Patent Office 
had granted the patent on Composition 
of Matter for belinostat. The application 
has claims covering belinostat itself and 
its use in proliferative diseases including 
cancer. The ensuing patent will protect 
the compound until at least 2021, with the 
possibility of protection up to 2026, from 
associated Supplementary Protection Cer-

tificates. Similar patents have already been 
granted in other major territories including 
the US and Japan. The total patent estate 
covering belinostat compositions, formu-
lations, methods of use, and methods of 
manufacture cover the clinical use of this 
drug out to 2030 and beyond.

nDa submission
On December 10, 2013, Topotarget and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals announced 
the submission of the NDA for belinostat 
for the treatment of relapsed or refractory 
PTCL. Response from the FDA regarding 
acceptance to file is expected within 60 
days from the submission date. If the NDA 
is granted Priority Review, the approval 
process is estimated to approximately 6 
months from acceptance to file. Alterna-
tively, Standard Review will take approxi-
mately 10 months from acceptance to file. 
Upon acceptance to file, Topotarget is eli-
gible to receive USD 10 million and 1 mil-
lion shares in Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. 
Upon an approval, Topotarget will receive 
USD 25 million.
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Pipeline update

peripheral t-cell lymphoma (ptcl) – 
BElIEF (cln-19)
The pivotal study of belinostat for the 
treatment of relapsed or refractory PTCL 
was closed for recruitment in September 
2011 after the inclusion of 129 patients. Fi-
nal top-line data presented at the Ameri-
can Society of Clinical Oncology (ASCO) 
Annual Meeting 2013 showed an ORR of 
26% in all PTCL patients, 28% in PTCL pa-
tients with platelet counts above 100,000/
μL, and 45.5% in patients with the PTCL 
subtype angioimmunoblastic T-cell lym-
phoma (AITL). Safety data presented at 
the T-Cell Lymphoma Forum in January 
2013 showed a favorable safety profile 
of belinostat when compared to the ap-
proved treatments for patients with PTCL 
and it was emphasized that combining 
belinostat with cytotoxic regimens is likely 
feasible. Belinostat appears to have low 
myelosuppression and even patients with 

a poor bone marrow reserve tolerated 
belinostat. 

In December 2013, an NDA was submitted 
to the FDA by Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. 
Acceptance to file is expected to be com-
municated in Q1 2014. 

BelcHOp - spI-Bel-12-104
The dose-finding BelCHOP (belinostat 
plus cyclophosphamide, hydroxydauno-
rubicin, oncovin, and prednisone) study 
is designed to determine what dose of 
belinostat combined with CHOP can be 
safely administered together for first-
line treatment of patients with PTCL. The 
purpose is furthermore to establish the 
recommended dose for the immediate 
following phase III confirmatory study, 
agreed with the FDA. The dose-finding 
study of BelCHOP is expected to recruit up 
to 28 patients by Q4 2014. The confirma-

tory phase III trial is expected to be initi-
ated in H1 2015. 

non-small cell lung cancer (nsclc) – 
spI-1014
This is a phase I/II maximum tolerated 
dose study of belinostat in combination 
with carboplatin and paclitaxel (BelCaP) 
in chemotherapy-naïve patients with stage 
IV NSCLC. The study was initiated in March 
2011 and all patients have been enrolled 
for the study. Topotarget and Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals are cosponsors and 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals is overlooking 
the US-based study.

Mass balance study - spI-12-103
This is a phase I study for the evaluation of 
excretion (mass balance) and pharmacoki-
netics of 14C-labeled belinostat in patients 
with recurrent or progressive malignancy. 
It is a supportive study for further under-

          
       Enrollment  time 
Indication study sponsor       phase I     phase II    pivotal     nDa target # status Milestone frame 

PTCL
 BELIEF 

SPPI*) 
    

100
 

Completed
 

Acceptance to file Q1 2014
 

 (CLN-19)        

PTCL 
BelCHOP

 SPPI
    

28 Recruiting
 Recruitment  

Q4 2014
 

 SPI-Bel-12-104       completed 

NSCLC SPI-1014-Bel SPPI
    

35 Completed
 Recruitment  

-
 

        completed 

Mass balance  SPI-12-103 SPPI    6 Completed Recruitment - 

study        completed 

 BElInOstat KEy clInIcal stuDIEs

*) Spectrum Pharmaceuticals
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standing of belinostat's metabolism and 
excretion. The recruitment of six evaluable 
patients has been completed.

ncI-sponsored studies
The National Cancer Institute (NCI) is a 
prestigious and world-leading oncology 
research organization sponsoring a vast 

number of studies in oncology and malig-
nant hematological diseases. Topotarget 
and Spectrum Pharmaceuticals are in col-
laboration with the NCI studying belinostat 
and investigating treatment options in sev-
eral indications with a high unmet medi-
cal need. These studies are conducted 
in support of the development program 

sponsored by Topotarget and Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals. The NCI sponsors and 
conducts the studies under their auspices 
and therefore the timelines and commu-
nication/publication given are under the 
control of the NCI.

study Initiated

Belinostat for Solid Tumors and Lymphomas in Patients with Varying Degrees 

of Hepatic Dysfunction Q4 2010

A Phase I Study of Belinostat in Combination With Cisplatin and Etoposide in 

Adults with Small Cell Lung Carcinoma Q2 2009

ncI-spOnsOrED stuDIEs In cOllaBOratIOn WItH tOpOtargEt anD 
spEctruM pHarMacEutIcals

Please note that the NCI is responsible for any communication relating to the above studies
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The financial report for the 12-month pe-
riod ended December 31, 2013 comprises 
the parent company Topotarget A/S and 
the three wholly-owned subsidiaries 
Topotarget UK Ltd, Topotarget Germany 
AG, and Topotarget Switzerland S.A. (the 
Group). 

Unless otherwise stated, the financial re-
view is based on the Group’s consolidated 
financial information for the period Janu-
ary 1 to December 31, 2013 with compara-
tive figures for the Group for the same pe-
riod in 2012.

Income statement
The total comprehensive income for the 
period was a net loss of DKK 35.0 million 
(a net loss of DKK 80.0 million for the 
same period in 2012).

revenues
Topotarget recognized revenues of DKK 
8.3 million during the period (DKK 2.4 
million in the same period in 2012). Rev-

enues are composed of income as per our 
collaboration agreement with Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals and a renegotiated 
agreement with Apricus Biosciences.

costs
Production costs, which amounted to 
DKK 1.1 million (DKK 1.4 million in the 
same period in 2012), include Topotarget 
personnel costs related to the Spectrum 
Pharmaceuticals collaboration agreement. 

Research and development costs were 
DKK 23.0 million (DKK 46.5 million in 
the same period in 2012). The reduction in 
costs by DKK 23.5 million, or 51%, is primar-
ily due to the steps made to ensure a cost-
effective organization, the continued focus 
on belinostat, and the near completion of 
most clinical projects.

Administrative expenses amounted to DKK 
18.4 million (DKK 34.7 million in the same 
period in 2012). The decrease in costs by 
DKK 16.3 million, or 47%, is mainly due 

to transformative steps made to ensure a 
cost-effective organization, including the 
reduced number of employees and execu-
tive management compared to the same 
period last year, as well as the continued 
focus on cost control.

net financials
The net financials showed a net expense 
of DKK 2.0 million (DKK 1.1 million net ex-
pense in the same period in 2012). The fi-
nancial expense is mainly due to exchange 
rate fluctuations in foreign currencies.

Balance sheet
The balance sheet amounted to DKK 265.1 
million in total assets as of December 31, 
2013 (DKK 278.9 million at year-end 2012). 

The Group’s net cash and cash equivalents 
as of December 31, 2013 totaled DKK 31.5 
million (DKK 41.5 million at year-end 2012) 
and the equity amounted to DKK 243.1 mil-
lion (DKK 251.2 million at year-end 2012).

Financial review
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Statement by the board of directors and 
executive management 

The board of directors and executive man-
agement today discussed and adopted the 
interim report for Topotarget A/S for the 
period January 1 to December 31, 2013. 

The interim report is presented in accord-
ance with International Accounting Stand-
ards, IAS 34, as adopted by the EU and 
additional Danish disclosure requirements 
for presentation of interim reports of listed 
companies. 

The interim report is not audited or re-
viewed. 

In our opinion, we consider the applied 
accounting policies to be appropriate and 
adequate for the interim report. Further-
more, the interim report in our opinion 
gives a true and fair view of the Group’s 
assets, liabilities, and financial position at 
December 31, 2013 and of the results of the 
Group’s operations and cash flow for the 

period January 1 to December 31, 2013. We 
also believe that the management com-
mentary contains a fair view of the devel-
opment in the Group’s financial position as 
a whole together with a description of the 
principal risks and uncertainties that they 
face.

Copenhagen, January 30, 2014 

Executive management 

Anders Vadsholt 
CEO

Board of directors 

Bo Jesper Hansen  
Chairman 

Anker Lundemose  Gisela Schwab  Ingelise Saunders 

Jeffrey H. Buchalter Karsten Witt Per Samuelsson
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  Q4 Q4 12 months 12 months 
  2013 2012 2013 2012

DKK '000

Revenues  388 (996) 8,338 2,395

Production costs   (204) (315) (1,061)  (1,377)

Research and development costs   (3,986) (8,484) (23,019)  (46,522)

Administrative expenses   (4,524) (7,017) (18,406)  (34,706)

Operating loss   (8,326) (16,812) (34,148)  (80,210)

     

Financial income and expenses   (566) (1,272) (2,045)  (1,149) 

Net loss from continued operations before tax   (8,892) (18,084) (36,193)  (81,359)

     

Tax on profit for the period   1,242 1,243 1,225  1,243 

Net loss from continued operations   (7,650) (16,841) (34,968)  (80,116)

     

Net profit from discontinued operations   - 99 -  99

Total comprehensive income for the period   (7,650) (16,742) (34,968)  (80,017)

     

Total comprehensive income attribuable to:      

Owners of the company   (7,650) (16,742) (34,968)  (80,017)

Non-controlling interests   - - - -

Total comprehensive income for the period  (7,650) (16,742) (34,968)  (80,017)

     

Basic and diluted EPS continued operations   (0.05) (0.14) (0.25)  (0.60)

Fully diluted EPS continued operations   (0.05) (0.14) (0.25)  (0.60)

Basic and diluted EPS continued and  
discontinued operations  (0.05) (0.14) (0.25) (0.60)

Fully diluted EPS continued and discontinued  
operations  (0.05) (0.14) (0.25) (0.60)

     

Average number of employees  12 18 13 23

Consolidated statement of 
comprehensive income for the period
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    Total Total 
    2013 2012

DKK '000

Assets

     

Intangible assets    228,282 228,902

Tangible assets    784 2,655

Non-current investments    359 501

Non-current assets    229,425 232,058

     

Receivables     4,209 5,418

Cash and cash equivalents    31,483 41,460

Current assets    35,692 46,878

     

Assets    265,117 278,936

     

Equity and liabilities     

     

Equity    243,092    251,247   

     

Non-current liabilities    3,494    3,212   

Current liabilities    18,531    24,477   

Liabilities    22,025    27,689   

     

Equity and liabilities    265,117    278,936  

Condensed balance sheet
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Condensed cash flow statement

    Total  Total 
    2013 2012

DKK '000

Operating loss    (34,148)   (80,210)

Operating profit from discontinued operations    -  99

Reversal of share-based payments    1,319   535 

Depreciation, amortization, and impairment losses    1,861   2,646 

Working capital changes    (4,737)  (6,040)

Cash flow from operating activities before interest    (35,705)  (82,970)

     

Received and paid interest etc.    (1,168)  2,004 

Refunded income taxes    1,250  (7) 

Cash flow from operating activities    (35,623)  (80,973)

     

Purchase of tangible assets    -     (344)   

Sale of tangible assets    10  118   

Sale of investments    142  107

Sale of securities    - 8,250

Cash flow from investing activities    152  8,131

Proceeds from issuance of shares    25,494 -

Cash flow from financing activities    25,494 -

     

Increase/decrease in cash and cash equivalents    (9,977)  (72,842)

Cash and cash equivalents at January 1    41,460  114,302 

Cash and cash equivalents at December 31    31,483   41,460 

     

Total cash and cash equivalents at December 31    31,483   41,460
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Consolidated statement of changes in equity 
for the period January 1 - December 31, 2013

   Share 
 Number of Share preminum Retained 
 shares capital account earnings Total

  DKK '000 DKK '000 DKK '000 DKK '000

Equity at January 1, 2013  132,652,050   132,652   33,849   84,746   251,247 

     

Net loss for the period - -  - (34,968) (34,968)

Total comprehensive income for the period - - - (34,968) (34,968)

     

Recognition of share-based payment - - 1,319 - 1,319

Reversal of expired warrants - - (673) 673 -

Issuance of shares  10,642,564 10,643 - 15,857 26,500

Costs related to capital increases - - - (1,051) (1,051)

Share capital increase through warrant exercise 22,500 22 - 23 45

Equity at December 31, 2013 143,317,114 143,317 34,495 65,280 243,092

The share capital is an undistributable reserve, while the 
other reserves are distributable for dividend purporses subject  
to the provisions of the Danish Public Companies Act.

Consolidated statement of changes in equity for the period  
January 1 to December 31, 2012:

Equity at January 1, 2012  132,652,050   132,652   34,743   163,334   330,729 

     

Net loss for the period - - - (80,017) (80,017)

Total comprehensive income for the period - - - (80,017) (80,017)

     

Recognition of share-based payment - - 535 - 535 

Reversal of expired warrants - - (1,429) 1,429 -

Issuance of shares - - - - -

Costs related to capital increases - - - - -

Share capital increase through warrant exercise - - - - -

Equity at December 31, 2012 132,652,050 132,652 33,849 84,746 251,247

The share capital is an undistributable reserve, while the  
other reserves are distributable for dividend purporses subject  
to the provisions of the Danish Public Companies Act.
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Note 1 

Accounting policies

The interim report for the 12-month period 
ended December 31, 2013 has been pre-
pared in accordance with IAS 34 "Interim 
Financial Reporting" as approved by the 
EU and the additional Danish disclosure 
requirements for interim reports of listed 
companies. Apart from the effect of new 
IAS/IFRS implemented in the period, the 
interim report follows the same account-
ing policies as the financial statement for 
2012. Please refer to notes 1, 2, and 29 in 
the financial statement for 2012 for a com-
plete description of the Group's accounting 
policies.

adoption of new or amended Ias/IFrs 
standards and interpretations
No new IAS/IFRS standards or interpreta-
tions with material effect on the interim 
report have been implemented in the 
12-month period ended December 31, 
2013. Management expects no significant 
impact from the implementation of these 
new standards and interpretations in fu-
ture periods either. For further information 
on IAS/IFRS standards and interpretations 
which will be implemented in 2013 or later 
please refer to note 1 in the financial state-
ments for 2012.

new or amended IFrss that have been 
issued but have not yet come into ef-
fect and have not been early adopted
IASB has issued a number of new or 
amended and revised accounting stand-
ards and interpretations that have not yet 

come into effect. Management anticipates 
that none of these new accounting stand-
ards and interpretations will have any sig-
nificant impact on the financial statements 
in future periods.

presentation currency
The interim report is presented in Danish 
kroner (DKK), which is the parent com-
pany’s functional currency.

Management’s significant ac-
counting assumptions and esti-
mates

going concern
Topotarget has prepared its financial 
statement on a going concern basis.

A natural uncertainty is attached to the 
company’s budget and thus the future 
capital resources. Topotarget’s manage-
ment is monitoring the capital resources on 
a continuous basis and is prepared to initi-
ate further measures if necessary in order 
to ensure that sufficient liquidity is availa-
ble to pay its debts when they fall due. It is 
management’s assessment that there are 
sufficient capital resources to support the 
going concern basis and that it is not de-
pendent on the expected milestone pay-
ments from Spectrum Pharmaceuticals. 

revenue recognition
Revenue is recognized when it is probable 
that future economic benefits will flow to 
the company and such economic benefits 

can be measured reliably. In addition, rec-
ognition requires that all significant risks 
and rewards of ownership of the rights or 
services included in the transaction have 
been transferred to the buyer. Income from 
agreements with multiple components 
and where the individual components 
cannot be separated is recognized over the 
period of the agreement. In addition, rec-
ognition requires that all significant risks 
and rewards of ownership of the goods or 
services included in the transaction have 
been transferred to the buyer. If all risks 
and returns have not been transferred, 
revenue is recognized as deferred income 
until all components of the transaction 
have been completed.

Financial  liabilities
Included in the non-current liabilities and 
the current liabilities is a potential pay-
ment of USD 3.0 million to Celldex Thera-
peutics (formerly CuraGen) in relation to 
the purchase of the full belinostat rights 
in April 2008.

The potential milestone payment will 
take place if and when Topotarget receive 
the expected milestone payment from 
Spectrum Pharmaceuticals.
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